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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This document has been prepared to support a no further action decision at the Area Requiring 
Environmental Evaluation 66B (AREE 66B). AREE 66B was identified as an area of exposed 
soil that had come into contact with polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) contaminated transformer 
oil. 

On December 21, 1989, Fort Devens was placed on the National Priorities List (NPL) pursuant 
to the Comprehensive Environmental Response and Compensation Liability Act (CERCLA) of 
1980, as amended. Fort Devens is located within the towns of Ayer, Harvard, Lancaster, and 
Shirley, Massachusetts and consists of approximately 9,280 acres. Fort Devens was used for a 
variety of U.S. military training missions from 1917 until 1990 when the base was selected for 
cessation of operations and closure under Public Law 101-50, the Base Realignment and 
Closure (BRAC) Act of 1990. 

AREE 66B is located in the northeastern portion of the Main Post of Fort Devens. Two side by 
side utility poles are located on the northern side of Chattanooga Street, adjacent to the former 
location of Building 1634. The transformer was reported to be leaking with electrolyte oil 
contacting the ground. The concentration of the PCBs in the electrolyte oil was not recorded on 
the initial spill report; however, the transformer and an unknown quantity of soil from around the 
base of the utility pole were removed. The date at which the transformer was removed was not 
indicated. The impacted area was suspected to be the area immediately adjacent to the storm 
drain manhole located next to the side by side utility poles. 

In 1993, the U.S. Army Reserve Center contracted Arthur D. Little (ADL) to conduct the BRAC 
Environmental Evaluation (EE) for AREE 66. During the BRAC EE, a list of damaged and/or 
leaking transformers were generated from a database compiled during transformer surveys in 1982 
and 1990 by the Fort Devens Facility Engineering Support Activity. A total of nine 
leaking/damaged transformers were identified in AREE 66. Six of these locations were 
recommended for soil sampling and included AREE 66B. 

On March 28 and 29, 1996, Roy F. Weston, Inc. (WESTON®) performed a time-critical removal 
action at AREE 66B which included the removal of approximately two tons of PCB contaminated 
soil from the areas surrounding the former location of the transformer. Prior to removal 
activities, the area of suspected PCB contaminated soil was field screened in order to delineate 
the extent of contamination. After removal activities were completed three confirmatory field 
screen samples were collected to ensure that PCB containing soils were no longer present. In 
addition, two composite soil samples were obtained from the floor and walls of the excavation 
and were submitted for confirmatory laboratory analysis for PCBs. Analytical results indicated 
PCB concentrations less than the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Method 1 S-1/GW-1 
standard of 2 parts per million (ppm). 

The removal action was consistent with the National Contingency Plan and site conditions met 
the criteria (40 CFR 300.415) for removal action. The removal action was performed to enhance 
public welfare and to provide a permanent, long term solution for the site. The removal action 
involved the excavation of approximately two tons of PCB-contaminated soil' from the area 
surrounding the former location of the a transformer. 
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No further action is recommended for AREE 66B. This recommendation is based on laboratory 
analytical results of confirmatory soil samples which indicate PCB concentrations at AREE 66B 
to be less than the MCP standard of 2 ppm. The soil removal action provided a permanent, long 
term solution for the site and eliminated the threat to public welfare that was proposed by the 
presence of the PCB contaminated soil. The decision has been made to remove AREE 66B from 
further consideration in the Installation Restoration Program process. 
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~l 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this document is to support a no further action decision at the Area Requiring 
Environmental Evaluation 66B (AREE 66B) in accordance with the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, as amended. 
Removal actions involved the excavation and off-site removal of an estimated two tons of 
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) contaminated soil associated with a former leaking transformer. 
This No Further Action Decision Document was prepared in accordance with the Roy F. Weston, 
Inc. (WESTON®) Action Memorandum dated March 19, 1996 and the references incorporated 
within. 
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BACKGROUND AND PHYSICAL SETTING 

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY 

On December 21, 1989, Fort Devens was placed on the National Priorities List (NPL) pursuant 
to the CERCLA as amended. Fort Devens is located within the towns of Ayer, Harvard, 
Lancaster, and Shirley, Massachusetts and consists of approximately 9,280 acres (Figure 1). Fort 
Devens was used for a variety of U.S. military training missions from 1917 until 1990 when the 
base was selected for cessation of operations and closure under Public Law 101-50, the Base 
Realignment and Closure (BRAC) Act of 1990. 

AREE 66B is located in the northeastern portion of the Main Post of Fort Devens. Two side by 
side utility poles are located on the northern side of Chattanooga Street, adjacent to the former 
location of Building 1634. The transformer was reported to be leaking with electrolyte oil 
contacting the ground. The concentration of the PCBs in the electrolyte oil was not recorded on 
the initial spill report; however, the transformer and an unknown quantity of soil from around the 
base of the utility pole were removed at the time the transformer was discovered to have been 
leaking. The date at which the transformer was removed was not indicated. The impacted area 
was suspected to be the area immediately adjacent to the storm drain manhole located next to the 
side by side utility poles (Figure 2). 

2.2 REGIONAL GEOLOGY 

Fort Devens is near the western boundary of the Seaboard Lowland Section of the New England 
Maritime Physiographic province (Jahns, 1953). It is adjacent to the Worcester County Plateau 
of the Central Uplands province, and part of the installation lies within the province (Koteff, 
1966). The land surface is almost completely covered with unconsolidated glacial outwash 
deposits, resulting in few bedrock outcrops. The surficial deposits are underlain by a highly 
complex assemblage of intensely folded and faulted metsedimentary rocks and occasional igneous 
intrusions. The geomorphology of the region is dominated by glacial features such as outwash 
plains, kames, kames terraces, drumlins, and eskers. 

2.3 REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGY 

Groundwater at Fort Devens occurs largely in the permeable glacial-deltaic outwash deposits of 
sand, gravel, and boulders. Well yields within these sediments are dependent upon hydraulic 
characteristics of the aquifer and can range from 2 to over 300 gallons per minute (gpm). Small 
amounts of groundwater can be obtained from fractured bedrock with yields ranging from 2 to 
10 gpm. Minor amounts of groundwater may be found in thin, permeable glacial lenses 
elsewhere on the installation. The primary hydrogeologic feature at Fort Devens is the Nashua 
River, which flows through the installation in a south to north direction with an average discharge 
rate of 55 cubic feet per second (ft3/s). In addition to the Nashua River, numerous brooks that 
are associated with attendant wetlands dissect the terrain. There are also several kettle ponds and 
one kettle lake located within the installation. 
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2.4 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 

In 1982, the Fort Devens Facility Engineering Support Activity completed a basewide transformer 
study, in order to comply with the Toxic Substance Control Act of 1979 (TSCA). During the 
study, a total of 900 transformers were identified, 100 of which were designated as containing 
PCBs. Transformers containing PCBs with concentrations greater than 500 parts per 
million (ppm) are designated as a PCB transformer. Transformers with PCB concentrations 
ranging between 50 ppm to 500 ppm are designated as PCB contaminated. Non-PCB 
transformers contain concentrations less than 50 ppm. Each transformer identified was given a 
unique number and was included in the transformer database; however the transformer number 
for the former AREE 66B leaking transformer is not known. 

In 1990, a comprehensive inventory and inspection of transformers was conducted. The 
inspection included the collection of oil samples from the transformers in order to determine PCB 
content. Following the 1990 survey, Fort Devens PCB policy required the replacement of all 
transformers containing oil with a PCB concentration greater than 500 ppm. The last such 
transformer was replaced in the summer of 1993. Also, since the 1990 survey, Fort Devens 
initiated quarterly inspections of all transformers with PCB-containing oil. In addition, the Fort 
Devens Environmental Management Office (EMO) initiated a program to replace 
all PCB-contaminated transformers (50 ppm to 500 ppm PCBs). In 1994, all PCB contaminated 
transformers at Fort Devens were replaced. 

In 1993, Arthur D. Little, Inc. (ADL) collected three surface soil samples from locations around 
the utility pole on which the leaking transformer had formerly been mounted (Figure 2). 
Currently there are two utility poles located side by side at this location and the most recent 
transformer was removed prior to razing of the surrounding buildings in March 1996. Samples 
with detectable concentrations of PCBs were compared with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan 
(MCP) Method 1 S-1/GW-l standard of 2 ppm for total PCBs. Of the three locations sampled, 
one soil sample (TRS-93-02B) contained PCB Aroclor 1260 in excess of the MCP standard at 
a concentration of 3 .5 ppm. Laboratory analysis of the other two soil samples (TRS-93-02A and 
TRS-93-02C) indicated concentrations of non-detect and 0.682 ppm, respectively. 

2.5 SOIL REMOVAL ACTION 

Based on the elevated PCB concentration detected by ADL during the 1993 AREE 66B Study, 
WESTON returned to the site in March 1996 to perform a time-critical removal action of 
remaining PCB contaminated soils. Operations conducted by WESTON included an initial field 
screening of suspected PCB-contaminated soil areas utilizing a D-Tech PCB kit to delineate the 
extent of surficial soil contamination. A total of four field screening samples (SS-1 to SS-4) 
were collected approximately five feet from the two utility poles around the area of suspected 
contamination and yielded PCB concentrations less than 1 ppm (Figure 2). The area within the 
perimeter, consisting of approximately 50 ft2

, was subsequently excavated and drummed. In all, 
approximately two tons of topsoil was excavated utilizing a rubber tire backhoe, to a maximum 
depth of six inches, and placed in six 55-gallon drums for off-site removal to the Soil Storage 
Facility at Fort Devens. An additional three field screen samples (SS-5 to SS-7) were performed 
on the floor of the excavation, approximately three feet from the former utility poles, after the 
six inches of surficial soil were removed. These samples were collected in order to ensure that 
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PCB contaminated soils were no longer present (Figure 2). PCB concentrations were indicated 
to be less than 1 ppm for all three confirmatory samples. Two composite soil samples (66B-1 
and 66B-2) were collected from the floor and walls of the excavation and submitted to Katahdin 
Analytical Services, Inc. for confirmatory analysis for PCBs using EPA Method 8080 (Figure 2). 
The highest PCB concentrations detected were of Aroclor 1260 at 0.310 ppm and 0.100 ppm in 
soil samples 66B-1 and 66B-2, respectively. Total PCB concentrations for the two confirmatory 
soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis were less than the MCP standard of 2 ppm. 
Complete analytical results of the WESTON soil samples are presented in Attachment A. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

No further action is recommended for AREE 66B. This recommendation is based on laboratory 
analytical results of confirmatory soil samples which indicate PCB concentrations at AREE 66B 
to be less than the MCP Method 1 S-1/GW-1 standard of 2 ppm. The soil removal action 
provided a permanent, long term solution for the site and eliminated the threat to public welfare 
that was proposed by the presence of the PCB contaminated soil. The decision has been made 
to remove AREE 66B from further consideration in the Installation Restoration Program process. 
In accordance with CERCLA 120 (h)(3), all necessary remedial actions have been performed and 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection signatures constitute concurrence in accordance with the same. 

Date 
RAC Environmental Coordinator 

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

_______-: 
~1a--o1-1~, 
JAMESP~~ Date ' 1 

Fort Devens Remedial Manager 

ci>d:_. Concur 

[ ] Nonconcur (Please provide reasons for nonconcurrence in writing) 

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

D.~dc 
Section Chief, Federal Facilities 
Central Regional Office 

r,>q" Concur 

Date 

[ ] Nonconcur (Please provide reasons for nonconcurrence in writing) 
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Karahdin 
,\ N . \ LY r I C A L S E ll V I C E S 

April 11, 1996 

Mr. John Lovely 
Roy F. Weston, Inc. 
7 Eagle Square 
Concord, NH 03301-4991 

RE: Katahdin Lab Number: 
Project ID: 
Project Manager: 
Sample Receipt Date: 

Dear Mr. Lovely: 

WM0584 
NA 
Mr. Richard L. Wellman 
March 30, 1996 

Please find enclosed the following information: 

* Report of Analysis 

* Quality Control Sample Data 

* Confirmation 

• Chain of Custody 

Effective November 22, Katahdin Analytical Services completed acquistion of the PACE-ME and PACE­
NH facilities. You will see the new company name reflected on our new letterhead. In the interim, until 
such time as all our systems are changed, some supporting documentation will show PACE, Inc. All 
other aspects of our local operations will remain the same. 

Your patience during this transition is appreciated. Should you have any questions or commenrs 
concerning this Report of Analysis, please do not hesitate to contact the project manager listed above. 
This cover letter is an integral pan of the ROA. 

We appreciate your continued use of our laboratory and look forward to working with you in the 
future. The following signature indicates technical review and acceptance of the data. 

Sincerely, 

KA~ DIN ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

)40 Cauntv Road No. i 
l' .O . Box· ~~O . 1X/esri>rook, ~1E tl40'lH 
Tel: 1!07) 874-!400 Fax: 1?071 ~':"~--<tl2? 

!10 W<St Road No.;, l"rmnou<h. NH 03801 
Tel: 1603) -tJ\.;m Fu: !6031 H6-H% 
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Kata.lulin Analytical Services~ Ii1c. 
, .,.. ,,..,.!. 

Q11ality Control Report 

MetllOJ Blank and Laboratory Control Sample Results 
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